
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2011 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members are reminded to declare any interests at 
the start of the hearing on each application for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of conduct 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Gipton and 
Harehills; 

 "OFF LICENCE" - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE, OFF 
LICENCE, 343 HAREHILLS LANE, LEEDS LS9 
6AX 
 
To consider  the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of premises at 343 
Harehills Lane, Leeds LS9 intending to trade as an 
off-licence 
 
(Report attached) 
 

1 - 26 

7   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; 

 "THE KILN" - APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE KILN, 
BRIGNALL GARTH, BURMANTOFTS, LEEDS 
LS9 7HB 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application to transfer a 
premises licence for the Kiln, Brignall Garth, 
Burmantofts, to Ms S Farquharson 
 
(Report attached) 
 

27 - 
42 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; 

 "THE KILN" - APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY THE KILN, 
BRIGNALL GARTH, BURMANTOFTS, LS9 7HB 
TO SPECIFY AN INDIVIDUAL AS DESIGNATED 
PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application to vary the 
existing premises licence held at the Kiln, Brignall 
Garth, Burmantofts in order to specify Ms S 
Farquharson as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
 
(Report attached) 
 

43 - 
56 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Monday 24th October 2011 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Off Licence, 343 
Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6AX 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Off Licence, 343 
Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6AX. 

2    The applicant  has applied for the off sales of alcohol  every day 06:00 hours to
            23:00 Hours

3 Responsible Authorities have been served with copies of the application and Ward 
Members have been notified of the application. 

Recommendations

The committee is asked to: 

4    To consider the application and any relevant representations. 

5   Take any of the steps detailed at 5.2, if any, they consider necessary for the   

     promotion of the licensing objectives.

Report author:  Mrs Bridget 
Massey

Tel: 0113 2474095

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 Background Information

2.1 This is the first application for a Premises Licence for these premises. 

3 Main Issues 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Sardar Amjad Yousaf.

3.2 The location of the premises can be found on the maps attached as Appendix A.

3.3 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. For the 
assistance of members, the Operating Schedule shows:

3.3.1 Proposed licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol 

3.3.2 Proposed hours of licensable activities

The proposed hours of licensable activities are as follows: 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
Every Day 06:00 - 23:00 

3.3.3 Proposed times when the premises is open to the public

The premises propose to open to the public between the following hours

Everyday 06:00 - 23:00

3.3.4 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

The applicant proposes to take the steps identified in section "P" of the application 
form to promote the licensing objectives. 

3.4 Relevant Representations

3.4.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an 
interested party, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Page 2



3

3.4.2 Representations have been received from interested parties. A petition has been 
submitted by local residents. Members are invited to consider Appendix C of this 
report.

3.5 Matters Relevant to the Application

3.5.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

3.5.2 In the making of their decision Members are obliged to have regard to the national 
guidance and the council's licensing policy. Members will be aware they must also 
have regard to the relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 The application was subject to a 28 days consultation period in accord
[...]
f Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This is an application to transfer a premises licence for the Kiln, Brignall Garth, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7HB. 

2. The application is to specify Miss Stephanie Farquharson as the licence holder. 

3. West Yorkshire Police have been served a copy of this application. 

4. West Yorkshire Police have made representation to this application. It should be 
noted that this is the fourth application of its type to change the licence holder and 
Designated Premises Supervisor or both. All other applications have been refused 
or withdrawn. 

5. Members should also note that these premises have been recently subject to 
Summary Review proceedings. 

Recommendations

The committee is asked to: 

6. Consider the application and the representation made by West Yorkshire Police. 

Report author:  Mr Matthew 
Nelson

Tel: 0113 2474095

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



2

7. Take any of the steps detailed at 4.2, if any, they consider necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. 

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 42 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”) for the transfer of a Premise Licence in order to specify Miss 
Stephanie Farquharson as the licence holder.

1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider this application due to the 
receipt of a representation from West Yorkshire Police. This is submitted in 
accordance with Sections 42(6) and 42(7) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

2 Main issues 

2.1 The applicant is Miss Stephanie Farquharson.

2.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A of this report.

2.3 Members should note that these premises are subject to Summary Review 
Proceedings under Section 53 of the Licensing Act 2003.

An Interim Steps hearing was held 26th September 2011 where the Sub 
Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence pending the full review 
hearing, a decision made under Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Attached at Appendix B is a copy of the decision notice following the Interim 
Steps Hearing. 

The full review hearing is scheduled for Wednesday 19th October 2011. 

Due to the short time period between each hearing, a copy of the decision notice 
following the full review hearing will be available as a late item on the day. 

Members should note that any decision from the full review hearing is eligible for 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days on receipt of the decision notice. 

2.4 Relevant Representations

2.4.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police and 
must be relevant to the prevention of crime and disorder. Please find attached a 
copy of the representation at Appendix C.

2.5 Matters relevant to the application

2.5.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

Page 28



3

3 Corporate considerations

3.1 Consultation and engagement

3.1.1 The application was subject to a 14 days consultation period with West Yorkshire 
Police in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

3.2.1 The council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and in which care has been taken in matters of equality, diversity and 
human rights. This policy is reviewed every three years. The council has 
completed equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening and impact 
assessments with regards to the consultation process undertaken dur
[...]
or the Kiln, Brignall Garth, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7HB to specify an individual as Designated Premises 
Supervisor.

2. The application is to specify Stephanie Farquharson as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor.

3. West Yorkshire Police have been served a copy of this application. 

4. West Yorkshire Police have made representation to this application. It should be 
noted that this is the fourth application of its type to change the licence holder and 
Designated Premises Supervisor or both. All other applications have been refused 
or withdrawn. 

5. Members should also note that these premises have been recently subject to 
Summary Review proceedings. 

Report author:  Mr Matthew Nelson

Tel: 0113 247 4095

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



2

 Recommendations 

 The committee is asked to: 

6. Consider the application and the representation made by West Yorkshire Police. 

7. Take any of the steps detailed at 4.2, if any, they consider necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. 

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 37 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”) to vary a premises licence in order to specify Stephanie 
Farquharson as the designated premises supervisor.

1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider this application due to the 
receipt of a representation from West Yorkshire Police. This is submitted in 
accordance with Sections 42(6) and 42(7) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

2 Main issues 

2.1 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Stephanie Farquharson.

2.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A of this report.

2.3 Members should note that these premises are subject to Summary Review 
Proceedings under Section 53 of the Licensing Act 2003.

An Interim Steps hearing was held 26th September 2011 where the Sub 
Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence pending the full review 
hearing, a decision made under Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Attached at Appendix B is a copy of the decision notice following the Interim 
Steps Hearing. 

The full review hearing is scheduled for Wednesday 19th October 2011. 

Due to the short time period between each hearing, a copy of the decision notice 
following the full review hearing will be available as a late item on the day. 

Members should note that any decision from the full review hearing is eligible for 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days on receipt of the decision notice. 

2.4 Relevant Representations

2.4.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police and 
must be relevant to the prevention of crime and disorder. Please find attached a 
copy of the representation at Appendix C.

Page 44



3

2.5 Matters relevant to the application

2.5.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

3 Corporate considerations

3.1 Consultation and engagement

3.1.1 The application was subject to a 14 days consultation period with West Yorkshire 
Police in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

3.2.1 The council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and in which care has been taken in matters of equality, diversity and 
human rights. This policy is reviewed every three years. The council has 
completed equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening and impact 
assessments with regards to the consultation process undertaken during the 
review of the policy. 

3.3 Council Policies and City Priorities

3.3.1 When determining an application the licensing sub committee must have regard 
for the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
[...]
4.1 An application has been received under the Licensing Act 2003 which is brought 
before a licensing sub committee for determination. 

4.2 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant as requested; or 

 Reject the application. 

5 Recommendations

The committee is asked to: 

 Consider the application and the representation from West Yorkshire Police 

 Take any of the steps detailed at 4.2, if any, they consider necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

6 Background papers 

6.1 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003

6.2 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	6 "Off Licence" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence, Off Licence, 343 Harehills Lane, Leeds LS9 6AX
	02 - MAP - APPENDIX A
	03 - APPLICATION - APPENDIX B
	04 - PETITION - APPENDIX C

	7 "The Kiln" - Application to transfer a Premises Licence for the Kiln, Brignall Garth, Burmantofts, Leeds LS9 7HB
	02 - Application Appendix A
	03 - Interim Steps Decision Appendix B
	04 - WYP Objection Appendix C

	8 "The Kiln" - Application to vary a Premises Licence held by The Kiln, Brignall Garth, Burmantofts, LS9 7HB to specify an individual as Designated Premises Supervisor
	02 - Application Form Appendix A
	03 - Interim Steps Decision Appendix B
	04 - WYP Objection Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 24th October, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors G Wilkinson and D Wilson 
 
112 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – Councillor S Armitage was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
113 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however the Sub 
Committee and all interested parties were in receipt of additional documents 
tabled just prior to the hearing relating to 343 Harehills Lane (minute 116  
refers) 

 
114 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
115 "The Kiln" - Application to transfer a Premises Licence and Application 
 to vary a Premises Licence in order to specify a Designated Premises 
 Supervisor for the Kiln, Brignall Garth, Burmantofts, Leeds LS9 7HB  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
considered two applications relating to the same premises – The Kiln, 
Burmantofts. The first sought to transfer the Premises Licence to Ms S 
Farquharson and the second sought to vary an existing Premises Licence in 
order to specify Ms S Farquharson as Designated Premises Supervisor.  

 
The Sub-Committee was required to consider the applications due to the 
receipt of representations from West Yorkshire Police. 

 
No one was in attendance on behalf of the applicant.  Members considered 
whether to adjourn the hearing or to proceed in the absence of the applicant.  
Members also had regard to the outcome of a Summary Review hearing on 
19 October in respect of the Kiln premises. The Sub Committee at the Review 
hearing had resolved to revoke the premises licence and determine that the 
interim steps taken on 26th September 2011 to suspend the licence which 
were currently in force should remain in place until  that time that the period 
for appeal or any subsequent appeal had been dealt with. Members noted 
that the premises licence holder for the purposes of those applications had 
been Ms Stephanie Farquharson acting in that capacity due to the interim and 
immediate effect of the two applications being dealt with today.  

 
Members noted that to refuse either application today in the absence of any 
representation from Ms Farquharson would have the effect of denying her the 
right to appeal against the revocation decision and substituting instead a 
premises licence holder who had taken no part in either the interim steps 
hearing or the final review hearing.  



Final minutes 

 
Members therefore determined it was in the public interest to adjourn the 
hearing to an alternative date  
RESOLVED – To adjourn the hearing until 28 November 2011, noting that if 
no appeal was lodged against the decision of 19 October 2011 the licence 
would be revoked prior to that date.   

 
116 "Off Licence" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence, Off 
 Licence, 343 Harehills Lane, Leeds LS9 6AX  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
considered an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of an 
off-licence at 343 Harehills Lane, Leeds LS9 

 
Representations had been submitted by local residents in the form of a 
petition objecting to the application. Not all of the residents attended the 
hearing. Members resolved to consider their written submission and proceed 
in their absence. The hearing was attended by the following: 
 

Mr Yousaf – the Applicant 
Mr Digwa – legal representative for 
the applicant 

Mr &Mrs Dalton – representing local 
residents 
 

Mr Digwa and Mr Yousaf set out the case for the application and the 
applicants experience in the licensed trade. Mr Digwa was permitted to table a 
copy of the applicants refusal register which he used at his other premises in 
Armley and a letter from West Yorkshire Trading Standards relating to the 
outcome of a test purchase at the Armley store. Members heard that this was 
a small ground floor retail unit and that the sale of alcohol would complement 
the existing offer as a general store. The applicant also indicated that he 
expected alcohol to take up 10% of shelf space and he did intend to sell 
single cans as well as sales in packs. The applicant confirmed that no 
entertainment would be provided and that no music would be played. 
Measures to address the four licensing objectives were also outlined at the 
hearing. 

 
Two residents attended on behalf of the objectors who had lodged a petition.  
They explained that they ran the neighbourhood watch which had organised a 
petition. The residents stated that there were a large number of premises 
already selling alcohol in a small area and that the area experienced problems 
as a result such as cans thrown into gardens and people drinking on the 
street from single cans, sometimes resulting in fighting. They confirmed in 
questioning that they had no objection to this particular applicant but felt that 
the area was saturated and there was no need for additional off-licences 
premises. 

 
In making their decision, Members considered the petition submitted. In line 
with the guidance and Leeds City Council policy, they disregarded 
representations from residents who were not in the vicinity such as those from 
Nowell Lane and Kentmere Avenue. 

 



Final minutes 

Members sympathised with the view of the local residents regarding the 
number of premises in this area but noted the absence of representations 
from West Yorkshire Police and Environmental Health. They noted that the 
objectors had no particular concerns about this applicant. The evidence of 
nuisance consisted of discarded cans and bottles in gardens and although 
there had been a reference to drunken fights, this was not backed up in any 
police representation. 

 
The Sub Committee had regard to the Guidance that stated that need was not 
a relevant matter for a licensing committee to take into account and that 
shops should be granted licences for alcohol for their trading hours unless 
there was compelling evidence to justify restriction.  
RESOLVED – To grant the application as applied for 
Conditions 
Those measures offered by the applicant and outlined in Box P of the 
application shall now be included as conditions on the Premises Licence 

 
 


